Combined Authority other services (note 8) 6,217  (529)  -  5,688  (12,214)  (6,526)

Investment Programme (note 9) 42,569  (23,754)  (62) 18,753 44,814 63,567

Mayor's office (note 10)  -   (52)  -   (52)  -   (52)

Cost of services 163,526  (30,838)  (8,494) 124,194 84,136 208,330

Other operating expenditure  -   -   -   -  325 325

Financing and investment income and

expenditure  (1,252)  -  8,494 7,242 1,201 8,443

Taxation and non-specific grant income and

expenditure  (162,292)  -   -   (162,292)  (89,992)  (252,284)

(Surplus) or deficit on provision of

services
 (18)  (30,838)  -   (30,856)  (4,330)  (35,186)

Opening General Fund balance  (2,284)

Transfers to/from Earmarked Reserves 30,838

Closing General Fund balance  (2,302)

the General Fund

Adjustments to arrive at

amounts chargeable to

50   West Midlands Combined Authority Financial Report 2020

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS Continued

2018/2019 (restated)

Net  Net

expenditure Adjustments expenditure

chargeable between in the

As reported  to the funding and Comprehensive

for resource Reserves Financing General accounting Income and

management Transfer Fund basis Expenditure

(notes 7 - 11) (note 5b) Statement

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Transport services (note 7) 114,779  (4,741)  (7,853) 102,185 37,048 139,233

Combined Authority other services (note 8) 5,515 420 1,187 7,122  (1,012) 6,110

Investment Programme (note 9) 41,593  (10,095)  (1,348) 30,150 4,169 34,319

Mayor's office (note 10)  -  223  -  223  -  223

Cost of services 161,887  (14,193)  (8,014) 139,680 40,205 179,885

Other operating expenditure  -   -   -   -  298 298

Financing and investment income and

expenditure  (823)  -  8,014 7,191 1,266 8,457

Taxation and non-specific grant income and

expenditure  (161,053)  -   -   (161,053)  (66,317)  (227,370)

(Surplus) or deficit on provision of

services
11  (14,193)  -   (14,182)  (24,548)  (38,730)

Opening General Fund balance  (2,295)

Transfers to/from Earmarked Reserves 14,193

Closing General Fund balance  (2,284)

amounts chargeable to

the General Fund

Adjustments to arrive at

(b) Note to the Expenditure and Funding Analysis
This note provides an analysis of the adjustments to Net Expenditure Chargeable to the General Fund
to arrive at the amounts in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement. The relevant
transfers between reserves are shown in the Movement in Reserves Statement.

Adjustments for 2019/20

Pensions Accumulated Total

Depreciation/ REFCUS Grants/ Financing adjustments Absences adjustments

revaluation/ contributions Account

loss on disposal

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Transport services 18,607 32,968  (2,894)  (2,008) 4,734 129 51,536

Combined Authority other services  -   -   (13,279)  -  1,065  -   (12,214)

Investment Programme  -  55,876  -   (11,062)  -   -  44,814

Mayor's office  -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Net cost of services 18,607 88,844  (16,173)  (13,070) 5,799 129 84,136

Other operating expenditure 325  -   -   -   -   -  325

Financing and investment income

and expenditure  -   -   -   -  1,201  -  1,201

Taxation and non-specific grant

income and expenditure  -   -   (89,992)  -   -   -   (89,992)

(Surplus) or deficit on provision

of services
18,932 88,844  (106,165)  (13,070) 7,000 129  (4,330)

Adjustments for capital purposes

51   West Midlands Combined Authority Financial Report 2020

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS Continued

The methodology for allocating pensions adjustments between services reflects the underlying
activity. Prior year comparatives have been adjusted to allocate £0.638m to Combined Authority
other services to ensure consistency in the treatment across both years i.e. 2018/19 and 2019/20.

Comparatives for 2018/19 (restated)

Pensions Accumulated Total

Depreciation/ REFCUS Grants/ Financing adjustments Absences adjustments

revaluation/ contributions Account

loss on disposal

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Transport services 13,040 22,253 1,557  (3,519) 3,655 62 37,048

Combined Authority other services  -   -   (1,650)  -  638  -   (1,012)

Investment Programme  -  31,778  -   (27,609)  -   -  4,169

Mayor's office  -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Net cost of services 13,040 54,031  (93)  (31,128) 4,293 62 40,205

Other operating expenditure 298  -   -   -   -   -  298

Financing and investment income

and expenditure  -   -   -   -  1,266  -  1,266

Taxation and non-specific grant

income and expenditure  -   -   (66,317)  -   -   -   (66,317)

(Surplus) or deficit on provision

of services
13,338 54,031  (66,410)  (31,128) 5,559 62  (24,548)

Adjustments for capital purposes

Depreciation - charges for depreciation of non-current assets, revaluation and loss on disposal of
property, plant and equipment are chargeable to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure
Statement under proper accounting practices.

REFCUS - revenue expenditure funded from capital under statute is added to services lines as it
is chargeable to Cost of Services under proper accounting practices. Also included within REFCUS
are amounts written off to Cost of Services in respect of capital development schemes.

Grants/contributions - revenue grants are adjusted from those receivable in the year to those